THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF OTONABEE-SOUTH MONAGHAN

BY-LAW NUMBER 2019-72

Being a By-law to adopt the Township of Otonabee-South Monaghan's Code of Conduct for Members of Council and Local Boards

WHEREAS Section 11 of the *Municipal Act*, 2001, S.O. 2001, c.25 as amended, authorizes municipalities to pass by-laws regarding Accountability and Transparency of the municipality and its operations;

AND WHEREAS Section 223.3(1) of the *Municipal Act*, 2001, S.O. 2001, c.25 as amended, authorizes Council to pass a by-law to establish a Code of Conduct for Members and Local Boards of the Municipality;

NOW THEREFORE the Council of The Corporation of the Township of Otonabee-South Monaghan enacts as follows:

- 1. That Council hereby adopts the Council Code of Conduct, hereto marked as Schedule "A."
- 2. That Council hereby adopts the Complaint Protocol, hereto marked as Appendix "B."
- 3. That this By-Law shall repeal By-law 2018-67.
- 4. That the Code of Conduct under this By-law shall apply to all Local Boards until or unless the Local Board adopts its own Code of Conduct. Any such Code of Conduct shall be reported to the Clerk and provided to the Integrity Commissioner prior to its passage to ensure no conflicts between this By-law and any other by-law of a Local Board.
- 5. That this By-law shall come into full force and effect upon final passage.
- 6. This By-Law may be cited as the "Code of Conduct By-Law for Council and Local Boards".

Read a First time this 4th day of November, 2019

Read a Second time this 4^{th} day of November, 2019

Read a Third time and finally passed this 4th day November A.D. 2019.

Mayor - Joe Taylor

Clerk – Heather Scott